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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1406

ANSWERED ON 13.02.2025

COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT AND WATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME

†1406.   SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAVAN RAJENIMBALKAR

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether the works are being carried out under the Command Area Development and Water Management (CADWM) programme in the country, particularly in the Osmanabad (Dharashiv)

Parliamentary Constituency of Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details and current status thereof; and

(c) the details of the Central funds allocated and utilized during the last five years and the current year along with the number of people benefitted therefrom, State-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a)    The works are being carried out under Command Area Development and Water Management (CADWM)

programme in the country, including the State of Maharashtra. The Osmanabad (Dharashiv) Parliamentary Constituency of Maharashtra is not among the beneficiary districts under any of the ongoing CADWM programme of the Government of India.

(b) The CADWM works aims to provide last mile connectivity of irrigation water to farm gate while improving on-farm water use efficiency to reduce wastage of water. The CADWM Programme, in implementation since 1973-74, was brought under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) in 2015-16.

(c) The details of Central Assistance (CA) provided under PMKSY-CADWM in last five year and this financial year is as follows.

State CA released in last five years (2019-

20 to 2023-24) in Rs crore

CA released in current financial year (2024-25)

till January 2025 in Rs crore

Assam 4.0 0

Chhattisgarh 6.87 0

Goa 3.84 0

Jammu & Kashmir 1.87 0

Karnataka 18.10 0

Kerala 2.69 0
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Madhya Pradesh 77.4615 0

Maharashtra 205.7056 18.34

Manipur 9.822 0

Odisha 34.47 0

Punjab 82.08 20.00

Rajasthan 145.6389 0

Uttar Pradesh 156.00 0

Total 748.548 38.34


The estimated number of targeted beneficiary under PMKSY-AIBP and PMKSY-CADWM projects is 1,86,19,121. However, no separate beneficiary details for CADWM project is being maintained in this Department.
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